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PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY
Day and Date Thursday 07.06.18
Complaint No. 20/2018 case titled as Pushpa Sodhani
Vs. M/s Athena Infrasturcture Ltd.
Complainant Pushpa Sodhani
Represented through Shri Satish Sodhani on behalf of the
Complainant with Shri Vaibhav Suri,
Advocate
Respondent M/s Athena Infrasturcture Ltd.
Respondent Represented Shri Manmohan Dang, Advocate on behalf of
through the respondent.
Proceedings

The Learned Counsel for the Respondent has filed written submission today.

The agreement was executed on 26.03.2012 and as per Clause-21 of the
Agreement the possession was to be handed over to the allottee in 36 plus 6
months i.e. upto 26.09.2015 which was agreed by both the respondent as well
the complainant. Now, the project is nearly completion and at this stage it will
not be proper to allow allottee to withdraw from the project.

The counsel for the respondent stated that they will be able to give possession
within next five months and they have already applied for the Occupation
Certificate for the portion where the apartment of the allottee is situated. As |
per Section-18 of The Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016, it is
the obligation of the promoter to pay interest for every month of delay till |
handing over of the possession at the prescribed rate from the date
possession was to be given as per the terms of Agreement for Sale.

The matter regarding compensation, if any, be brought before the
Adjudicating Officer; o “fhe request of compensation is declined by the
Authority for want of jurisdiction.
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Complainant is directed to file an account statement about how much amount
he has paid, how much amount is to be payable and interest accrued on the
delayed payment so that these charges would be adjusted at the time of |
' possession. The order is pronounced. |

The complaint is disposed of accordingly. File be consigned to the Registry.

Samkumar Subhash Chander Kush

(Member) W (Member)

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal
(Chairman)
07.06.2018

B.K
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HARERA

ﬁ@@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 20 of 2018 |
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint No. : 200f2018
Date of Institution : 28.02.2018
Date of Decision 07.06.2018

Mrs. Pushpa Sodhani, R/o S-79, Greater Complainant
Kailash-2, New Delhi-110048

Versus

M/s Athena Infrastructure Ltd., M-62&63 First Respondent
Floor, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001

CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush Member
APPEARANCE:

Shri Satish Sodhani on behalf Advocate for the complainant
of complainant with Shri

Vaibhav Suri, Advocate

Shri Manmohan Dang Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

A complaint dated 28.02.2018 was filed under Section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 read
with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainant (Mrs. Pushpa
Sodhani) against promoter (M/s Athena Infrastructure Ltd.)
on account of violation of clause 21 of buyer’s agreement

executed on 26.03.2012 for unitno. 1022, 2nd floor, block no. 1
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GURUGRAM Complaint No, 20 of 2018 1

in project “Indiabulls Enigma” for not giving possession on the

due date which is an obligation under section 11 (4) (a) of the

Act ibid.

2. The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

Name and location of the Project Indiabulls
Enigma, Sector -

110, Gurugram

Unit No.

Registered /U n-registered Registered

HRERA Registration no. 351 0f2017

5. | Booking amount paid by the buyer to the
promoter via agreement dated 26.03.2012

Rs. 5,00,000 /-

Total consideration am ountas peragreement | Rs.
dated 26.03.2012 2,45,48,750/-
7. | Total amount paid by the Rs.
complainant 2,39,86,134/-
E Percentage of consideration amount ( Approx. 97.7%
Date of delivery of possession from the date of | 3 years (with
the execution of the builder buyer agreement grace period of 6
months) i.e.
26.09.2015
10. | Delay for number of months/ years upto date 3 years 4
07.06.2018 months 1 day
11.| Penalty Clause as per builder buyer agreement | Clause 22 j.e.
Rs.5/- per
square ft of
super area
12.| Cause of delay in delivery of possession The delay in
completion and
offering of

possession of
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Efomplaint No.20 0f 2018 J

the flat is due to
defaults

committed by
other allottees
in making
payments  of
their

instalments,

3. Asperthe details provided above, which have been checked as
per record of the case file. A builder buyer agreement is
available on record for the aforementioned apartment
according to which the Possession of the same was to be
delivered by 26.09.2015(with 6 months grace period).
Whereas, the respondent company has not delivered the
pPossession to the complainant till 07.06.2018, Therefore, the
promoter has not fulfilled hjs committed liability as on date.
Neither he has delivered the Possession of the said unit as on
date to the purchaser nor has paid any compensation i.e. @ Rs.
5 Sq. ft of the Super area of the said unit per month for the

period of the such delay as per builder buyer agreement dated

26.03.2012,

Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued
notice to the respondent for filing reply and for appearance
before the Authority. The respondentappeared on 1 1.04.2018.

Subsequently, the case came up for hearing on 24.04.2018,
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rejoinder to rebut the reply filed by the respondent in which

the complainants reaffj

complaint.

rmed the contentions given jp the
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GURUGRAM —_Complaint No. 20 0f 2018

within the next five months and that they have already applied
for the Occupation Certificate for the portion which s the

subject matter jn issue in the present case.

7. As per the agreement for sale, clayse no. 21, the possession of
the flat was to pe handed over within 3 years (with 6 months
grace period thereon) from the date of execution of the builder
buyer agreement. The clause regarding the possession of the

said flat is reproduced below:

actually taken oyer by the buyer,
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as the terms of the builder buyer agreement are concerned,

they have been drafted mischievously and are completely one

sided as also held in para 181 of Neelkamal Realtors

Suburban Pvt tq Vs. UOI and ors. (W.P 2737 of 2017),

wherein the Bombay HC bench held that:

which were overwhelmingly in their Jfavour
clauses on delayed deljye , time for convey,

With unjust
ance to the

society, obligations to obtain occupation/completion

As the possession of the flat was to pe delivered by 26.09.2015

as per the clause referred above, the authority is of the view

that the promoter has violated section 11(4)(a) of the Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development] Act, 2016, which is

reproduced as under-

“11.4 The promoter shall—

Page 6 of 9



ARERA
gunuew

Complaint No, 20 0f 2018

to the association of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may pe:

Provided that the responsibility of the promoter, wijth
respect to the Structurql defect or qn Y other defect Jfor
such period gs js referred to in Sub-section (3) of section
14, shall con tinue even after the con veyance deed of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, qs the case may be,
to the allottees qre executed.”

37. Powers of A uthority to issye directions

The Authority mq 1y, for the purpose of dr'scharging its functions
under the Provisions of this Act or rules or regulations made
thereunder, issue such directions from time to time, to the
bromoters or allottees or real estate agents, as the case mq 1y be,
as it may consider necessary and sych directions shqj] be
binding on qy concerned,
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building, -

(a) in accordance with the terms of the
agreement for sale or. qg the case mq 1y be,
duly completed by the date specified
therein; or

(b) due to discontinugnce of his business g a
developer on account of suspension or
revocation of the registration under this
Actor for any other reasop,

Provided thqt Where an qllo ttee does not in tend
thdraw from the project, he shall pe paid, by the
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11. Thus, the Authority, €xercising powers vested in it under

Seéction 37 of The Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Act, 2016 hereby issye directions to the respondent to give

interest at the prescribed rate @ 10.15 % p.a. for €very month

b= —
(Subhash Chander Kush)
-’;ﬁmMember
(Dr.K.K. Khandelwal)

Chairman

Haryana Reg] Estate RegulatoryAuthority, Gurugram
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